

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

September 19, 2022

Kimberly Rawlings Beacon Specialized Living Services, Inc. 890 N. 10th St., Suite 110 Kalamazoo, MI 49009

RE: License #: AS500390453 Beacon Home At New Haven 36790 28 Mile Road Lenox Township, MI 48048

Dear Ms. Rawlings:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kristine Cillufo

Kristine Cilluffo, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 4th Floor, Suite 4B 51111 Woodward Avenue Pontiac, MI 48342 (248) 285-1703

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS500390453
Licensee Name:	Beacon Specialized Living Services, Inc.
Licensee Address:	Suite 110 890 N. 10th St. Kalamazoo, MI 49009
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 427-8400
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	Kimberly Rawlings
Administrator:	Kimberly Rawlings
Name of Facility:	Beacon Home At New Haven
Facility Address:	36790 28 Mile Road Lenox Township, MI 48048
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 427-8400
Original Issuance Date:	03/13/2018
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Dat	te of On-site Inspection(s):	09/16/2	022
Dat	te of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if app	licable:	N/A
Dat	te of Health Authority Inspection if applicable:		05/23/2022
No.	of staff interviewed and/or observed of residents interviewed and/or observed of others interviewed 0 Role:		5 0
•	Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Reviewed medications with staff. Medication(s) and medication record(s) revie		
•	Resident funds and associated documents r Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes [Inspection did not occur during a meal prepa Fire drills reviewed? Yes 🖾 No 🗌 If no, e] No ⊠ aration.	
•	Fire safety equipment and practices observe	ed? Yes	🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.
•	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification O If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes 🛛 No [• ,	
٠	Incident report follow-up? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If	no, expla	ain.
•	Corrective action plan compliance verified? CAP date 09/21/2020- AS207(2)(3), AS407(AS312(4)(b)(v), CAP date 08/31/2022- AS40 Number of excluded employees followed-up	(3) CAP (03(1)(4)(date 08/31/2022-
•	Variances? Yes 🗌 (please explain) No 🖂	N/A	

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.14204	Direct care staff; qualifications and training.		
	 (3) A licensee or administrator shall provide in-service training or make training available through other sources to direct care staff. Direct care staff shall be competent before performing assigned tasks, which shall include being competent in all of the following areas: (d) Personal care, supervision, and protection. 		
Staff, Barbara Ba	ayhan and Naomi Dunning, did not have verification of personal		
care, supervisior	n, and protection training.		
R 400.14208	Direct care staff and employee records.		
	 (1) A licensee shall maintain a record for each employee. The record shall contain all of the following employee information: (e)Verification of experience, education, and training. 		
Staff, Barbara Ba	ayhan, did not have verification of education in employee file. Staff,		
	did not have verification of experience and education in employee		
R 400.14312	Resident medications.		
	 (4) When a licensee, administrator, or direct care staff member supervises the taking of medication by a resident, he or she shall comply with all of the following provisions: (b) Complete an individual medication log that contains all of the following information: (iii) Label instructions for use. 		
The medication I	sident A's Topamax stated to take ½ tablet by mouth twice daily. og did not match the label instructions. Resident A's medication log e tablet by mouth twice daily.		
R 400.14315	Handling of resident funds and valuables.		
	(3) A licensee shall have a resident's funds and valuables transaction form completed and on file for each resident. A department form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.		

Resident A did not have a current Funds Part 1 form. Funds Part 1 form completed in 2017 was no longer accurate. Funds Part 1 form completed in 2021 did not have accounts selected.

Licensee Designee completed updated Funds Part 1 form during onsite inspection.

R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of occupants.
During the onsite i	nspection, I observed that the following items needed
maintenance:	
Ductoduce	t in Detherson #2
	t in Bathroom #2
 Mold near b 	pottom of shower in Bathroom #2
R 400.14511	Flame-producing equipment; enclosures.
	(2) Heating plants and other flame-producing equipment located on the same level as the residents shall be enclosed in a room that is constructed of material which has a 1-hour-fire resistance rating, and the door shall be made of 1 3/4-inch solid core wood. The door shall be hung in a fully stopped wood or steel frame and shall be equipped with an automatic self-closing device and
	positive-latching hardware.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Ristine Cillufo

09/19/2022

Date

Licensing Consultant